Order No. 17-08 Plumas National Forest National Forest System Roads

Pursuant to 36 CFR 261.50(b), and to protect public safety and natural resources, the following act is prohibited within the Plumas National Forest. This order is effective from December 15, 2008, through March 31, 2009.

Using a wheeled motor vehicle on the National Forest System roads listed below and shown on Exhibits A and B. For the purposes of this order, a wheelchair is not considered to be a motor vehicle.

- 1. Feather River Ranger District (Exhibit A):
 - a. Forest Road No. 21N05Y.
 - b. Forest Road No. 21N15 (Lexington Hill Rd.) from its intersection with Plumas County Road No. 511A, then north to its intersection with Forest Road No. 21N16 (Mooreville Ridge Rd.).
 - c. Forest Road No. 21N16 (Mooreville Ridge Rd.) from its intersection with Forest Road No. 21N15 (Lexington Hill Rd.), then northwest to its intersection with Forest Road No. 21N16D.
 - d. Forest Road No. 21N16D.
 - e. Forest Road No. 22N21 (Silver Tip Tie Rd.).
 - f. Forest Road No. 22N24 from its intersection with Forest Road No. 22N94, then west to its intersection with Forest Road No. 22N25.
 - g. Forest Road No. 22N25 from its intersection with Forest Road No. 22N24, then north to its intersection with Forest Road No. 22N81.
 - h. Forest Road No. 22N27 (Lumpkin Ridge Rd.) from its intersection with Forest Road No. 22N56, then southwest to its intersection with Forest Road No. 22N24.
 - i. Forest Road No. 22N56 from its intersection with Forest Road No. 22N27 (Lumpkin Ridge Rd.), then south to its intersection with Forest Road No. 22N57 (Lakeshore Rd.).
 - j. Forest Road No. 22N57 (Lakeshore Rd.).
 - k. Forest Road No. 22N60 (Silvertip Springs Rd.).
 - 1. Forest Road No. 22N68 from its intersection with Forest Road No. 22N60 (Silvertip Springs Rd.), then north to its intersection with Forest Road No. 22N57 (Lakeshore Rd.).
 - m. Forest Road No. 22N94 from its intersection with Plumas County Road No. 514, then north to its intersection with Forest Road No. 22N24.
 - n. Forest Road No. 23N24 from its intersection with Plumas County Road No. 511 (Oroville-La Porte Hwy.), then northwest to its intersection with Forest Road No. 23N60Y.

- 2. Mt. Hough and Feather River Ranger Districts (Exhibit B):
 - a. Forest Road No. 23N15 (Gravel Range Rd.) from its intersection with Forest Road No. 23N18, then south to its intersection with Forest Road No. 23N58.
 - b. Forest Road No. 23N18.
 - c. Forest Road No. 23N19 from its intersection with Forest Road No. 23N60, then south to its intersection with Forest Road No. 23N55.
 - d. Forest Road No. 23N54.
 - e. Forest Road No. 23N55.
 - f. Forest Road No. 23N58 from its intersection with Forest Road No. 23N15 (Gravel Range Rd.), then south to its intersection with Forest Road No. 23N70.
 - g. Forest Road No. 23N60 from its intersection with Plumas County Road No. 423 (Big Creek Rd.), then south to its intersection with Forest Road No. 23N75.
 - h. Forest Road No. 23N70 from its intersection with Forest Road No. 23N18, then south to its intersection with Forest Road No. 23N60.
 - i. Forest Road No. 23N73Y.
 - j. Forest Road No. 23N75 from its intersection with Forest Road No. 23N60, then southeast to its intersection with Forest Road No. 23N55.
 - k. Forest Road No. 23N89.
 - 1. Forest Road No. 23N95Y.
 - m. Forest Road No. 24N29Y (Lookout Rock Cutoff Rd.).
 - n. Forest Road No. 24N33 from its intersection with Plumas County Road No. 414 (Oro-Quincy Hwy.), then north to its intersection with Forest Road No. 24N69X.
 - o. Forest Road No. 24N34 from its intersection with Forest Road No. 24N33, then west to its intersection with Forest Road No. 24N36 (Lower Daniels Rd.).
 - p. Forest Road No. 24N36 (Lower Daniels Rd.).

36 CFR 261.54(a).

Pursuant to 36 CFR 261.50(e), the following persons are exempt from this order:

- 1. Persons with a permit from the Forest Service specifically authorizing the otherwise prohibited act or omission.
- 2. Any Federal, State or local officer, or member of an organized rescue or fire fighting force in the performance of an official duty.

This prohibition is in addition to the general prohibitions in 36 CFR Part 261, Subpart A.

Executed in Quincy, California, this 24th day of November, 2008.

/s/ Alice B. Carlton ALICE B. CARLTON Forest Supervisor Plumas National Forest

A violation of this prohibition is punishable by a fine of not more than \$5,000 for an individual or \$10,000 for an organization, or imprisonment for not more than 6 months, or both. 16 USC 551 and 18 USC 3559, 3571, and 3581.